MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-second and Ninety-third Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 22, 1945 to May 14, 1947 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS From May 25, 1945 to May 14, 1947

Published by the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with Chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1947

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-third Legislature

1947

Chapter 104

RESOLVE, Authorizing the State of Maine to Convey Certain Land in Presque Isle.

Resolves, 1943, c. 7, amended. Chapter 7 of the resolves of 1943 is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Governor, in name of state of Maine, authorized to convey certain land. Resolved: That the Maine Defense Commission governor, in the name of the state of Maine be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to execute and convey by quitclaim deed to the city of Presque Isle, the interest of the state in a certain piece or parcel of land on the northerly side of Mechanic street in the city of Presque Isle and being a part of the premises known as the Northern Maine Fair Grounds, bounded and described as follows, to wit:

Commencing at a steel pin driven in the ground on the south line of the property of the grantor at a point three hundred fifty-five and seven-tenths (355.7) feet westerly along the south line of said premises from the point of its intersection with the continuation of the dividing line between the Mary Phinney lot and the Guy Hussey lot, so called, which lots are situated on the southerly side of said Mechanic street; thence northerly at right angles to the south line of said grantor's land two hundred and seventy-five (275) feet to a steel pin; thence westerly at right angles four hundred and fifty (450) feet to a steel pin; thence southerly at right angles, to the northerly line of the land known as the Tressie A. LaPlante lot; thence easterly along the line of the land of the grantor and said Tressie A. LaPlante lot to the northeast corner of said LaPlante lot; thence southerly along the line of the land belonging to the said grantor and the said LaPlante lot one hundred forty-five and eight-tenths (145.8) feet to the line of Mechanic street; thence easterly along the north line of Mechanic street to the place of beginning.'

Effective August 13, 1947

Chapter 105

RESOLVE, Reallocating Road Resolve Money Previously Allocated to Road in Bucksport.

Town of Bucksport; reallocation of road resolve money. Resolved: That the sum of \$700 which was made available as special road resolve to the town of Bucksport by chapter II5 of the resolves of 1945 and allocated to a drainage sewer from Lower Main street on land of John Cowles be

1150 FOREST COMMISSIONER CONVEY CERTAIN LANDS SOMERSET CO.
CHAP. 108 RESOLVES, 19

reallocated to rebuilding of the Silver Lake road, so called, and added to any money now available for that road.

Effective August 13, 1947

Chapter 106

RESOLVE, in Favor of the Town of Trenton.

Town of Trenton; reallocation of unexpended appropriation. Resolved: That the unexpended balance of \$621.53, remainder of the appropriation for the town of Trenton under chapter 67 of the resolves of 1943, and which was reallocated to assist in repairing the Deasy road under chapter 115 of the resolves of 1945, shall be further reallocated to assist in repairing the Gray road, so called.

Effective August 13, 1947

Chapter 107

RESOLVE, in Favor of the Town of Baileyville.

Town of Baileyville; reappropriation of money. Resolved: That the money appropriated in favor of the town of Baileyville by the 91st legislature for the repairing of the Ryan road, so called, be, and hereby is, reappropriated to be expended in the ensuing fiscal years on the South Princeton road.

Effective August 13, 1947

Chapter 108

RESOLVE, Authorizing the Forest Commissioner to Convey Certain Interest of the State in Lot and Building in Somerset County to H. S. Lorenz, of Seboomook.

Forest commissioner authorized to convey certain land. Resolved: That the forest commissioner be, and hereby is, authorized to convey to H. S. Lorenz, of Seboomook, whatever interest the state has in a cottage lot and the building situated thereon, being a part of Big W. N. B. K. P. Somerset county, beginning on S. line of Seboomook Twp. where same is intersected by Moosehead lake at low water; thence W. 350 feet on said south line to a small brook; thence at right angles southerly 125 feet to lake shore; thence easterly and northerly on lake shore to point of